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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Hackney Carriage fares were last reviewed by the Licensing and Regulation 
Committee on 1 December 2010. Members resolved that there should be no 
increase in the maximum fares for Hackney Carriages, nor any increase in the 
waiting times, nor extra charges, except for an increased fouling charge set at a 
maximum of £75. Members also resolved that the Hackney Carriage fares be 
reviewed again at this meeting of the Licensing and Regulation Committee.  
 
The current fares, excluding the fouling charge, are those that took effect on 1 March 
2008. 

The maximum fares for Hackney Carriages are set by the Council and have regard 
to the underlying inflation rates, changes to costs incurred by hackney carriage 
owners and the consequences to their paying passengers. 
 
Appendix 3 sets out 6 possible proposals for consideration, should the Committee 
deem a fare increase to be appropriate at this time. 
 
Appendix 4 shows a comparison of fares with other Councils locally and nationally. 
 
 

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/CouncilAndDemocracy/ElectedRepresentatives/Committees/CommitteeMeeting.asp?id=SX9452-A7850946&committee=788
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/CouncilAndDemocracy/ElectedRepresentatives/Committees/CommitteeMeeting.asp?id=SX9452-A783D236&committee=788
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/CouncilAndDemocracy/ElectedRepresentatives/Committees/CommitteeMeeting.asp?id=SX9452-A7830034&committee=788


 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1 

2 

That consideration be given as to whether the maximum fares of hackney 
carriages should be or should not be varied at this time. 

That if it is considered that the fares should be varied, then subject to the 
statutory requirements for advertising and dealing with objections, fares which 
may be charged by hackney carriages in the area of Winchester City Council 
be varied, with effect from 4 July 2011. 
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LICENSING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
9 June 2011 

REVIEW OF FARES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 
DETAIL: 
 
1 Introduction 

1.1 The maximum fares for hackney carriages in this district are set by this 
Council. The last increase in hackney carriage fares took effect on 1st March 
2008. There was an increase in the fouling charge only, which took effect on 
1st February 2011 (LR 347 refers). 

1.2 Members have since reviewed the fares at the Licensing and Regulation 
Committee held on 3 December 2008 and again on 1 December 2010 and on 
both occasions resolved that there should be no increase in the maximum 
fares at that time.  

1.3 The scheduled Licensing and Regulation Committee on 10 June 2009 was 
cancelled due to the majority of the trade not wishing to ask for an increase at 
that time. 

1.4 When considering whether there should be an increase in the fares, the 
Council considers the underlying inflation rates, changes to costs incurred by 
the hackney carriage owners and the consequences to fare paying 
passengers. 

1.5 A letter was sent to all hackney carriage drivers and the directors of City 
Taxis, Wessex Cars and Wintax for their views on whether they would like a 
fare increase this year. 

1.6 In the past couple of years, many drivers have been reluctant to ask for an 
increase due to concerns that it may “kill off” the trade, which was already 
declining. 

1.7 This year alone has seen a significant increase in fuel and insurance prices 
which a majority of the trade feels has given them no choice but to ask for an 
increase at this time. 

 

 

 

 

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/CouncilAndDemocracy/ElectedRepresentatives/Committees/CommitteeMeeting.asp?id=SX9452-A7850946&committee=788
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2 Current Fares 
 
2.1 The current fares are:- 

 
Distance 

 
For the first 660 yards (603 metres) of part thereof (minimum charge) £2.40 
For each succeeding 180 yards (165 metres) or part thereof 20p 

 
 Waiting Time 
 
 For each period of 1 minute 25p  
 
 Extra Charges 
 

For each hiring which commences between 11pm and 6am or at any time on 
Bank and Public Holidays or after 6.30pm on Christmas Eve and New Year’s 
Eve, or at any time on 26 December from 6am, or at any time on 1 January 
from 6am an additional 50% is added to the above rate of fare. 
 
For each hiring on Christmas Day or at any time until 6am on Boxing Day an 
additional 100% is added to the above rate of fare. 
 
Fouling Charge:  a maximum of £75.00    
 

2.2 This rate of fare produces a daytime rate of £3.80 for the first mile and 
approximately £2.00 for each subsequent complete mile. 50% is added to the 
fares at night (11pm to 6am) which produces a current rate of £5.70 for the 
first mile and approximately £3.00 for each subsequent complete mile. 

 
3 Increases in Costs 

3.1 The current underlying inflation rate (RPI percentage change) is 5.2%. 

3.2 The licensing fees for Hackney Carriages, set by this Council, were last 
increased by approximately 3% with effect from 1 April 2011.  

3.3 Consultation with Westminster Insurance (one of the main specialist providers 
of taxi insurance for many Winchester drivers), revealed that insurance 
premiums have increased by a minimum of 25% since January 2011, some by 
as much as  40%, depending on circumstances.  

3.4 The cost of diesel and unleaded fuel has increased monthly since December 
2010. In January 2011, prices were increased by approximately six pence per 
litre to 133.1 per litre for diesel, and 128.9 pence per litre for unleaded petrol. 
Prices were then increased by a further four pence per litre in March 2011 to 
139.4 pence per litre for diesel and 133.6 pence per litre for unleaded petrol. 
(Figures are averages for the South East taken from theaa.com). 
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3.5 As a comparison to fuel prices a year ago, in May 2010 the cost of diesel was 
at 123.3 pence per litre and unleaded petrol was 122.1 pence per litre. 
(Figures are averages for the South East taken from theaa.com). 

3.6 A search on petrolprices.com on 25 May 2011 for the Winchester area shows 
the average price for diesel was 142.5 pence per litre and unleaded 137.3 
pence per litre. 

3.7 It is impossible to give reliable figures on the costs which drivers incur, given 
drivers’ wide variety of work and hours  but the following information might be 
helpful:- 

a) Fuel – 50,000 miles per year would cost approximately £6,440 (based 
on 50 mpg for a diesel vehicle), compared to £5,571 in December 
2010.  

b) Insurance – varies between £1,100 and £5,000 depending on any no 
claims bonus. 

c) Maintenance – servicing every six weeks – approximately £1,187 
(inflation at 5.2%) 

d) Finance - £250 to £600 per month to finance a new vehicle depending 
on size and type. 

 
4 Consultations with the Taxi trade 

4.1  On 4 May 2011 the Licensing Manager wrote to all hackney carriage drivers 
 and directors of City Taxis, Wessex Cars and Wintax to ask if they would like 
 an increase in the fares.   

4.2  Of the 150 drivers consulted 56 replied. 54 of these asked for an increase in 
fares this year. (Reponses can be found at Appendices 1 and 2). 

4.3 One of the private hire operators in Winchester, Wessex Cars, requested an 
increase in the pull off charge and a slight reduction in yardage distance. (See 
Column 5 of Appendix 3) 

4.4  Drivers who commented stated that they wished to have an increase because 
of the increase in the cost of everything else. As mentioned in section 3 
above, fuel, insurance and servicing costs have all increased as has the cost 
of living.  

4.5  Some suggestions by drivers included increasing the fare for short journeys, 
so that the minimum cost would be £4 for the first mile. Other drivers asked for 
a change in the yardage, either to shorten the subsequent yardage so that the 
meter ticks over more frequently or to increase the amount per subsequent 
yardage.  Another driver has asked for an increase in fares during the day 
only. 
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4.6 Appendix 3 sets out some proposals as to how changes suggested by the 
drivers could affect fares over distances of 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 10 miles. 

4.7 Two drivers did not request an increase at this time. One commented that 
although costs have increased to the drivers, an increase in fares might result 
in a loss of business. 

 
5 Comparisons and Possible Options
 
5.1 Appendix 3 shows ‘The National League Tables Averages And By Area’, 

taken from the May 2011 ‘Private Hire and Taxi Monthly’, a trade magazine 
showing most of the Hampshire Local Authorities’ positions in a ‘league table’. 
The league table positions are ranked in order of the cost of a two mile 
journey at tariff one (daytime between 0600 and 2300). The table shows that   
Winchester is currently 117th nationally, with Eastleigh (32nd), Hart (36th), New 
Forest (66th), Southampton (71st), Basingstoke and Deane (91st) and 
Portsmouth (108th) above Winchester in the league table as their two mile fare 
is more expensive than that of this Council, ranging from £6.00 (Eastleigh) 
and £5.60 (Winchester).  

5.2  During the last review of fares in December 2010, Winchester was 93rd in the 
league table, according to the November 2010 edition of ‘Private Hire and 
Taxi Monthly’. 

5.3 The national average one mile fare at tariff one (between 0600 and 2300) is 
£3.49. The average for the South is £3.83. In Winchester it is currently £3.80.  

5.4 The national average one mile fare at tariff two (where 50% is added to the 
fare between 2300 and 0600) is £4.63. The average for the South is £5.34. In 
Winchester it is currently £5.70. 

5.5 Appendix 3 sets out 6 possible options for increases.  It should be noted that 
the figures show the actual meter reading at the distances shown for each 
proposal. The “start fare” is shown on the meter before the taxi moves and 
changes before the start of the next distance. Using  the existing fares by way 
of example, £2.40 is shown on the meter as soon as the vehicle is hired; an 
additional 20p is shown on the meter after 660 yards and another 20p is 
added after the next 180 yards and after each subsequent 180 yards. The 6 
proposals set out the increase, compared with the existing maximum fares for 
this Council District, at distances of 1 mile, 2 miles, 3 miles, 4 miles, 5 miles 
and 10 miles, together with the percentage increase in cost. The proposals 
compare possible increases which would be shown on the taximeter at the 
distances shown and the percentage increase is calculated to one decimal 
point.  

5.6 In the event of any variation to the existing fares, statutory provisions require a 
public notice to be advertised in the local press, and representations invited. 
Representations can be made by any person, including members of the public 
and taxi drivers. Any representations made within 14 days must be considered 
by the Council before the variation is implemented, and it would normally 
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therefore be necessary to bring a further report to Committee for any 
representations to be considered.     

6 Issues for Consideration 

6.1 Is it appropriate to increase the maximum fare for hackney carriages?  
Members may wish to consider the changes in costs to the taxi trade over the 
last year and the consequent increase in cost to the public.   

6.2 If it is considered there should be no increase on this occasion when 
should the matter next be reviewed? Members might consider that if fares 
are not increased on this occasion that they should be reviewed in six months 
time. 

6.3 If it is considered that it is appropriate to increase the fares how is this 
to be achieved?  Appendix 3 sets out 6 proposals as to how an increase 
could be achieved.  

6.4 Column 1 of Appendix 4 shows the positions of the listed authorities in a 
league table of fares according to the national taxi trade magazine, ‘Private 
Hire and Taxi Monthly’. Winchester is shown in this table as 117th out of 380. 
Copies of ‘Private Hire and Taxi Monthly’ will be available for scrutiny at the 
meeting.   

 
6.5 Should there be any changes to the existing “Waiting Time” Charge? 

There have been no requests seeking any change to the waiting time charge.  
This charge was changed in 2005 from 20 to 25 pence per minute. It may be 
considered that it is inappropriate, on this occasion, to increase this charge.  

 
6.6 Should there be any changes to the existing “Fouling Charge”? The last 

increase in the fouling charge, from £40 to a maximum of £75, took effect from 
1st February 2011. The trade are not seeking to amend this and officers 
consider it inappropriate to make any changes at this time. 

 
6.7 Should there be any changes to the existing “Extra Charges”?  There 

have been no requests from the trade this year for any changes and officers 
do not consider any changes under this heading are required.  

 

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 

7  SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND CHANGE PLANS 
 (RELEVANCE TO): 

7.1 The report concerns issues which relate to the Outcomes of Active 
Communities and Prosperous Economy. 
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8 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

8.1  Amending fares requires approximately four officer-days to re-check meters 
 once the new fares have been set on them. 

8.2  In addition, there is a requirement to advertise the fares, at a cost of 
 approximately £100 plus VAT.  

9  RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

9.1  There is a risk of the availability of taxis and private hire services reducing if 
 fares are not set at an economic level and drivers are unable to continue.  

9.2  Conversely, if fares are set too high, the result may be that the public are 
 unable to afford taxis and private hire vehicles, with a negative impact on the 
 Sustainable Community Strategy objectives set out above. 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 

None 

 

APPENDICES: 

Appendix 1  Replies from the trade, voting yes to an increase, with 
comments. Note – there were an additional 35 replies from the trade that had no 
comment.  These have not been reproduced for the Committee to save paper, but 
are available from the Licensing Team upon request. 

Appendix 2  Replies from the trade, voting no to an increase. 

Appendix 3  Table showing proposals for an increase. 

Appendix 4  Fare comparisons taken from ‘Private Hire and Taxi Monthly’. 
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